Sanitary District, in pursuance of the Regulations, as applicable to the Port Sanitary District, has examined an article of food on board a ship within the Port Sanitary District, and, by a notice in writing, has required that, until the article of food has been examined by a Justice, the article of food shall not, without the permission of the Medical Officer of Health for the Port Sanitary District, be removed from the place at which he has examined it, or from any other place which he has specified in the notice, and which is within the area of the Poplar Council, the Medical Officer of Health for the Port Sanitary District may, by a notice in writing, of which he shall give one copy to the importer, one copy to the Master of the ship, one copy to the Poplar Council, and one copy to the Port Sanitary Authority, declare that, by reason of urgency or other exceptional circumstances, it is, in the opinion of the Medical Officer of Health for the Port Sanitary District, necessary that the Regulations shall apply to all subsequent procedure in the case as if the area of the Poplar Council formed part of the Port Sanitary District.

From and after any such declaration by the Medical Officer of Health for the Port Sanitary District, the Regulations shall have effect and shall be enforced and executed, and all powers and duties conferred and imposed by the Regulations upon any Justice, upon the Sanitary Authority, upon any officer of the Sanitary Authority, and upon any other person, shall be exercised and discharged, and the Regulations shall in all other respects apply in relation to the case as if the area of the Poplar Council

formed part of the Port Sanitary District.
(ii.) Every notice given by the Medical Officer of Health for the Port Sanitary District in pursuance of this Paragraph may be given by properly addressing, prepaying, and posting a letter containing the notice.

Paragraph No. 3.—All expenses incurred by the Port Sanitary Authority for any purpose of Paragraph No. 1 or of Paragraph No. 2 shall be paid out of the funds applicable towards defraying any other expenses of the Port Sanitary Authority.

Paragraph No. 4.—Except so far as is otherwise provided by, or is necessary for a purpose of any preceding paragraph, nothing in the Regulations, as applicable to the Port Sanitary District, shall have effect in relation to the area of the Poplar Council.

And We do hereby further require the Poplar Council to cause this Order to be published in the

London Gazette.

L. S.

This Order may be cited as "The Poplar (First Series: Unsound Food Regulations) Order, 1908," and this Order and the Regulations, as having effect subject to the adaptations and modifications made by this Order, shall come into operation on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and nine.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this twentyninth day of December, in the year one thousand nine hundred and eight.

John Burns,

President.

S. B. Provis, Secretary.

LEONARD POTTS, Town Clerk.

Council Offices, High-street, Poplar. 7th January, 1909.

Admiralty, 6th January, 1909.

With reference to the notice which appeared in the London Gazette of the 18th December, 1908, the date of confirmation of Sub-Lieutenant Percy Hubert Boulnois should be 30th October, 1907, and not as therein stated.

## Admiralty, 8th January, 1909.

In accordance with the provisions of His Majesty's Order in Council of 28th March, 1903— Lieutenant George Guest has been placed on the Retired List. Dated 7th January, 1909.

Boatswain John Nelson Everett has been promoted to the rank of Chief Boatswain in His Majesty's Fleet. Dated 26th December, 1908.

### Admiralty, 9th January, 1909.

Chief Signal Boatswain Arthur George Collis has been promoted to the rank of Lieutenant in His Majesty's Fleet. Dated 7th January, 1909.

In accordance with the provisions of Her late Majesty's Order in Council of 1st April, 1881—

Surgeon Walter Goldsworthy Edwards has been placed on the Retired List. Dated 16th December, 1908.

#### Royal Naval Reserve.

Sub-Lieutenant Charles Frederick Halliday to be Lieutenant. Dated 8th January, 1909.

# Admiralty, 11th January, 1909. Royal Naval Reserve.

Sub - Lieutenant Harold Towers Dunn to be Lieutenant. Dated 9th January, 1909.

Probationary Sub-Lieutenant Thomas Adamson Matheson has been confirmed as Sub-Lieutenant. Dated 1st October, 1907.

The undermentioned gentleman has been appointed an Assistant Paymaster:—

James Johnson. Dated 9th January, 1909.

## War Office, Whitehall, 12th January, 1909.

His Majesty The King has been graciously pleased to become Honorary Colonel of the undermentioned units of the Special Reserve:—

4th Battalion, The Prince of Wales's Own

(West Yorkshire Regiment).
3rd Battalion, The Duke of Cornwall's Light Infantry.

3rd Battalion, The Gordon Highlanders.

#### SPECIAL RESERVE.

3rd Battalion, The Prince of Wales's Own (West Yorkshire Regiment).

General His Royal Highness G. F. E. A. Prince of Wales and Duke of Cornwall and York, K.G., K.T., K.P., G.S.C.I., G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E., G.C.V.O., I.S.O., Colonel-in-Chief the Royal Fusiliers (City of London Regiment), the Royal Welsh Fusiliers, Royal Marines, the King's Royal Rifle Corps, and the Queen's Own Cameron Highlanders, to be Honorary Colonel. Dated 28th June, 1908